BN

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

Wheelchairs

—
-
—t
—
=
(—
D







BNQ 6645-001/2019

Wheelchairs

Fauteuils roulants

BN

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec



Bureau de normalisation du Québec

The Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ) is a standardization organization based in Quebec
which is part of the Centre de recherche industrielle du Québec (CRIQ). The BNQ was created in
1961. It is one of the standards development organizations accredited by the Standards Council of
Canada and as such, is part of the National Standards System.

The Bureau de normalisation du Québec devotes its activities to the production of standards that
meet the needs of the industry, public, and para-public organizations, as well as concerned groups;
it is also responsible for the certification of products, processes, and services from the standards it
has developed by affixing its own mark of conformity when it is appropriate. Lastly, the BNQ
offers an information service to manufacturers wishing to comply with the standards for the
manufacture and export of various products and the delivery of services with respect to the
standards both in Quebec, as well as national and international standards.



FIRST EDITION — 2019-03-04

This document is published in both French and English. In case of incompatibility, the French
version prevails.

The systematic review of this document to determine if it has to be modified, revised, reaffirmed or
withdrawn will be initiated no later than end of March 2024.

ICS: 11.180.10

ISBN 978-2-551-26416-2 (printed version) Legal deposit — Bibliothéque et
ISBN 978-2-551-26417-9 (PDF) Archives nationales du Québec, 2019



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND PURCHASE

Any request for information or purchase of this document may be sent to the Bureau de
normalisation du Québec (BNQ) at 333, rue Franquet, Québec, Québec G1P 4C7

[telephone: 418-652-2238, ext. 2437 or 1-800-386-5114; fax: 418 652-2292;

E-mail: bnginfo@bnq.qc.ca; Web Site: www.bng.qc.ca].

REVISION OF BNQ DOCUMENTS

Collaboration from BNQ document users is essential in keeping our documents up to date.
Therefore, any suggestion aimed at improving their contents will be appreciated. We ask you to
send us your suggestions or comments on the form at the end of this document.

The electronic or printed version of this document is for personal use only. Distribution to third
parties, partners or clients, as well as saving, distribution or use on a computer network is forbidden
without written agreement from the BNQ.

Only purchasers duly registered with BNQ Customer Service will receive document updates.
Notifications and the catalogue may be consulted at all times on the BNQ Web site
[www.bng.qc.ca] to verify if a more recent version of a document exists or if amendments or errata
have been published.

If a registered purchaser wishes to continue to receive updates, the purchaser must inform BNQ
Customer Service of any change of address as soon as possible.

This document is the result of thousands of hours of work provided on a voluntary basis by many
community experts. We thank you for taking this into account, and for your contribution through
your purchase of this document for its evolution in the years to come.

©BNQ, 2019

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this document may be reproduced or
utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and
microfilming, without written permission from the BNQ.



NOTICE

UNDERSTANDING OF THE NOTION OF EDITION

It is important to note that this edition implicitly includes all amendments and errata that might be published
separately at a later date. It is the responsibility of the users of this document to verify whether any
amendments or errata exist.

INTERPRETATION
The verb shall is used to express a requirement (mandatory) in order to comply with this document.

The verb should, or the equivalent expressions it is recommended that and ought to, is used to indicate a
useful, but not mandatory, suggestion or to indicate the most appropriate means of complying with this
document.

Except for notes presented as normative notes, which set out mandatory requirements and which appear in
the lower portion of figures and tables only, all other notes are informative (non-mandatory) and provide
useful information intended to facilitate understanding or clarify the intent of a requirement or to add
clarification or further details.

Normative annexes provide additional requirements (mandatory) in order to comply with this document.

Informative annexes provide additional (non-mandatory) information intended to assist in the understanding
or use of elements of this document or to clarify its implementation. They contain no mandatory requirements
for the purposes of compliance with this document.

DISCLAIMER OF RESPONSIBILITY

This document was developed as a reference document for voluntary use. It is the user’s responsibility to
verify whether the application of this document is mandatory under the applicable legislation or regulations or
whether trade regulations or market conditions stipulate its use in, for example, technical regulations,
inspection plans originating from regulatory authorities, and certification programs. It is also the responsibility
of the users to consider limitations and restrictions specified in the Purpose and Scope and to judge the
suitability of this document for the user’s purpose.

MARKING AND LABELLING REQUIREMENTS

This document may contain requirements for marking and/or labelling. In this event, in addition to meeting
such requirements, it is also the responsibility of the suppliers of products to comply with the applicable
national, provincial or territorial laws and regulations of the jurisdictions in which the products are distributed.






BN *

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

FOREWORD

This document was developed in compliance with the Standards Council of Canada (SCC)’s
Requirements and Guidance for standards development organizations by a Standards Development

Committee, whose members were:

Suppliers

DUGAS, Eric

LAPIERRE, Marie-Andrée

OUELLETTE, Mario
RICHER, Hubert
SIMONEAU, Eric
Users

BLAIS, Charles

BRULE, Gérald

LEMELIN, Bruno

THOMPSON, Nathalie

TURCOTTE, Marie

General Interest
BRETON, Catherine

ITEY, Pascale

Amylior

Orthofab

Equipements adaptés Physipro
Invacare Canada

Motion Composites

Centre intégré de santé et de services sociaux
(CISSS) de Chaudiére-Appalaches

Association du transport urbain du Québec
(ATUQ)

Centre intégré universitaire de santé et de services
sociaux de la Capitale-Nationale (CIUSSS-CN)

Ordre des ergothérapeutes du Québec (OEQ)

Confédération des organismes de personnes
handicapées du Québec (COPHAN)

Société d’habitation du Québec (SHQ)

Société de 1’assurance-automobile du Québec
(SAAQ)

© BNQ, 2019



BN *

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

MONTREUIL, Suzanne

ROUTHIER, Frangois

Non-voting Participant

AUGER, Stéphane

Coordination
GINGRAS, Sylvie (Standards Developer)
Linguistic review

GILES, Eveline (Editor)

Régie de I’assurance maladie du Québec
(RAMQ)

Centre interdisciplinaire de recherche en
réadaptation et intégration sociale (CIRRIS) du
Centre intégré universitaire de santé et de services
sociaux de la Capitale-Nationale (CIUSSS-CN)

Permobil Canada

Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ)

Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ)

The collaboration or the participation of the following people is also worthy of mention:

BENOIT, Dana

BUSQUE, Martine

CHAREST, Louis

DESFORGES, Camille

DION, Pierre

GAGNON, Marc

LAROUCHE, Jean-Christophe

LESSARD, Jean-Luc

Constance-Lethbridge Rehabilitation Centre

Centre de recherche industrielle du Québec
(CRIQ)

Amylior

Confédération des organismes de personnes
handicapées du Québec (COPHAN)

Centre de recherche industrielle du Québec
(CRIQ)

Invacare Canada*

Société de I’assurance-automobile du Québec
(SAAQ)*

Equipements adaptés Physipro*

* At the time of publication of this document, the aforementioned person no longer worked for

this organization.

© BNQ, 2019



BN ! BNQ 6645-001/2019
Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

MARINEAU, André Invacare Canada

The development of this document was made possible thanks to the financial support of the
following organization: Régie de 1’assurance maladie du Québec (RAMQ).

© BNQ, 2019






BN *

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

CONTENT

Page

1 PURPOSE 1
2 SCOPE 1
3 NORMATIVE REFERENCES 2
3.1 DOCUMENTS FROM STANDARDS BODIES 2

32 GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS 5

4 DEFINITIONS 6
5 MODELS OF WHEELCHAIRS 7
6 CLASSIFICATION OF WHEELCHAIRS 8
6.1 CATEGORIES OF WHEELCHAIR 8

6.2 WHEELCHAIR TYPES 8

6.3 OCCUPANT MASS GROUP (GM) 8

6.4 PERFORMANCE CLASSES 8

6.5 VERSATILITY CLASSES 9

7 COMPONENTS AND CHARACTERISTICS OF WHEELCHAIRS 10
7.1 COMPONENTS 10

7.2 SEATING SYSTEM AND WHEELS 10

7.3 ARM SUPPORTS 10

7.4 LEG SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES 10

7.5 ANTI-TIP DEVICES 11

7.6 POSTURAL SUPPORT PELVIC BELT 11

7.7 BOLTS, SCREWS AND NUTS 11

7.8 REFLECTIVE DEVICES 11

7.9 LIGHTS 11

8 GENERAL SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANT AND ASSISTANT 12
8.1 SURFACE FINISHES 12

© BNQ, 2019



BN *

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

10

11

12

13

© BNQ, 2019

8.2 MOVING PARTS AND PREVENTION OF TRAPPING CERTAIN
PARTS OF THE HUMAN BODY

83 BIOCOMPATIBILITY

OCCUPANT SAFETY DURING USE OF WHEELCHAIR

9.1 STATIC STABILITY

92 DYNAMIC STABILITY

9.3 PARKING BRAKE PERFORMANCE

9.4 WHEELCHAIR RUNNING BRAKE PERFORMANCE

9.5 MAXIMUM SPEED

SAFETY OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

10.1

POWER AND CONTROL SYSTEM

10.2 BATTERY AND BATTERY CHARGER
10.3  SOFTWARE
MANOEUVRABILITY

11.1
11.2
11.3
114
11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS AND MANOEUVRING SPACE
TOTAL MASS OF THE WHEELCHAIR

HEAVIEST OPTIONAL COMPONENTS

HEAVIEST REMOVABLE COMPONENTS

MANOEUVRING FORCE FOR THE PARKING AND RUNNING
BRAKES

MANOEUVRING FORCE FOR MECHANISMS AND CONTROL
DEVICES OTHER THAN THE PARKING AND RUNNING
BRAKES

MANOEUVRING FORCE OF TILT MECHANISMS AND
RECLINING BACK SUPPORTS

INTERFERENCE WITH SELF-PROPULSION DUE TO
COMPONENTS AND PARTS

ROBUSTNESS AND STRENGTH

12.1

12.2

STATIC STRENGTH, IMPACT STRENGTH AND FATIGUE
RESISTANCE

RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMA MODELS

SUITABILITY FOR THE PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENTS IN WHICH THE
WHEELCHAIR IS LIKELY TO BE USED

13.1
13.2
13.3

FLAMMABILITY
RESISTANCE TO EXTERNAL AGENTS
CORROSION RESISTANCE OF MATERIALS

12
12
12
12
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
16

16

16

17

17
17

17
18

18
18
18
18



BN

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

134
13.5
13.6
13.7
13.8
13.9
13.10

RESISTANCE TO CLIMATE CONDITIONS
ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
USE AS A SEAT IN MOTOR VEHICLES
OBSTACLE-CLIMBING ABILITY

ABILITY TO CLIMB A NOMINAL SLOPE
ABILITY TO MOVE ON UNEVEN GROUND
THEORETICAL DISTANCE RANGE

14 TYPE TESTS

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5

GENERAL

TEST DUMMY
SET-UP PROCEDURES
TESTS

TEST RESULTS

15 ROUTINE TESTS
16 INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED TO THE USER

16.1
16.2
16.3
TABLE 1 —

TABLE 2 —

TABLE 3 —

TABLE 4 —

TABLE 5 —

TABLE 6 —

TABLE 7 —

TABLE 8 —

TABLE 9 —

PERMANENT MARKING
TECHNICAL DATA SHEETS
USER MANUAL

19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23

COMPONENTS THAT SHALL BE OFFERED ON FMA MODELS
ACCORDING TO VERSATILITY CLASS

COMPONENTS THAT SHALL BE OFFERED ON FMO MODELS
ACCORDING TO VERSATILITY CLASS

COMPONENTS THAT SHALL BE OFFERED ON BPO MODELS
ACCORDING TO VERSATILITY CLASS

DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEATING
SYSTEM AND WHEELS OF FMAS

DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEATING
SYSTEM AND WHEELS OF FMOS

DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEATING
SYSTEM AND WHEELS OF BPOS

MAXIMUM MASS OF FMAS ACCORDING TO PERFORMANCE
CLASSES

BASIC COMPONENTS OF WHEELCHAIRS SUBJECT TO TYPE
TESTS

CONFIGURATION OF WHEELCHAIRS SUBJECT TO TYPE
TESTS

24

28

34

36

43

47

51

52

54

© BNQ, 2019



BN *

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

BNQ 6645-001/2019

TABLE 10 — TYPE TESTS TO BE CONDUCTED ON WHEELCHAIRS
FIGURE 1 — TYPES OF LOWER LEG SUPPORTS
FIGURE 2 — POSITIONING OF THE FORCE F MEASURING DEVICE FOR
THE TEST FOR MEASURING MANOEUVRING FORCE OF
TILT MECHANISMS AND RECLINING BACK SUPPORTS
FIGURE 3 — APPLICATION OF FORCE F FOR THE TEST FOR MEASURING
MANOEUVRING FORCE OF TILT MECHANISMS AND
RECLINING BACK SUPPORTS
FIGURE 4 — DISTANCE BETWEEN THE BACK SUPPORT UPRIGHTS
MEASURED DURING THE TEST FOR MEASURING THE
RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMAS
FIGURE 5 — LOCATION FOR TAKING THE MEASUREMENT DURING THE
TEST FOR MEASURING THE RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR
FOLDING FMAS
FIGURE 6 — DIAGRAM FOR APPLICATION OF FORCE ON THE UPRIGHTS
DURING THE TEST FOR MEASURING THE RIGIDITY OF
UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMAS
ANNEX A — WHEELCHAIR CATEGORIES
TABLE A.1 — CATEGORIES OF FMA
TABLE A2 — CATEGORIES OF BPO
TABLE A3 — CATEGORIES OF FMO
ANNEX B — INFORMATION THAT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE
TECHNICAL DATA SHEET PROVIDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER
ANNEX C — LEXICON
ANNEX D — INFORMATIVE REFERENCE
ANNEX E — BIBLIOGRAPHY

© BNQ, 2019

59
68

69

70

71

72

73
74
75
76
77

78
85
88
89



BN BNQ 6645-001/2019

Bureau de normalisation
du Québec

WHEELCHAIRS

1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this standard is to specify the requirements that apply to wheelchairs. These
requirements are primarily intended to ensure the occupant’s safety as well as the functionality,
manoeuvrability, robustness and strength of wheelchairs in the physical environments where they
are likely to be used.

This standard also aims to ensure that user documentation provides the information necessary in
choosing a wheelchair that will meet the occupant’s needs.

2 SCOPE

This standard applies to manual wheelchairs (FMA), to powered wheelchairs (FMO) and to tilt
wheelchairs (BPO).

This standard does not apply to:
o wheelchairs for special purposes (shower, sport, toilet);
e unique-design wheelchairs;
e stand-up wheelchairs;
e  geriatric chairs;
e pedal chairs;
e strollers and adapted strollers;

e three-wheel and four-wheel scooters.

1 © BNQ, 2019



