

BNQ 6645-001/2019

**Wheelchairs** 

# BNQ 6645-001/2019

## Wheelchairs

Fauteuils roulants



### Bureau de normalisation du Québec

The Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ) is a standardization organization based in Quebec which is part of the Centre de recherche industrielle du Québec (CRIQ). The BNQ was created in 1961. It is one of the standards development organizations accredited by the Standards Council of Canada and as such, is part of the National Standards System.

The *Bureau de normalisation du Québec* devotes its activities to the production of standards that meet the needs of the industry, public, and para-public organizations, as well as concerned groups; it is also responsible for the certification of products, processes, and services from the standards it has developed by affixing its own mark of conformity when it is appropriate. Lastly, the BNQ offers an information service to manufacturers wishing to comply with the standards for the manufacture and export of various products and the delivery of services with respect to the standards both in Quebec, as well as national and international standards.

## **FIRST EDITION — 2019-03-04**

This document is published in both French and English. In case of incompatibility, the French version prevails.

The systematic review of this document to determine if it has to be modified, revised, reaffirmed or withdrawn will be initiated no later than end of March 2024.

**ICS**: 11.180.10

ISBN 978-2-551-26416-2 (printed version) ISBN 978-2-551-26417-9 (PDF)

Legal deposit — Bibliothèque et Archives nationales du Québec, 2019

#### REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND PURCHASE

Any request for information or purchase of this document may be sent to the Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ) at 333, rue Franquet, Québec, Québec G1P 4C7

[telephone: 418-652-2238, ext. 2437 or 1-800-386-5114; fax: 418 652-2292;

E-mail: bnqinfo@bnq.qc.ca; Web Site: www.bnq.qc.ca].

## REVISION OF BNQ DOCUMENTS

Collaboration from BNQ document users is essential in keeping our documents up to date. Therefore, any suggestion aimed at improving their contents will be appreciated. We ask you to send us your suggestions or comments on the form at the end of this document.

The electronic or printed version of this document is for personal use only. Distribution to third parties, partners or clients, as well as saving, distribution or use on a computer network is forbidden without written agreement from the BNQ.

Only purchasers duly registered with BNQ Customer Service will receive document updates. Notifications and the catalogue may be consulted at all times on the BNQ Web site <a href="www.bnq.qc.ca">www.bnq.qc.ca</a>] to verify if a more recent version of a document exists or if amendments or errata have been published.

If a registered purchaser wishes to continue to receive updates, the purchaser must inform BNQ Customer Service of any change of address as soon as possible.

This document is the result of thousands of hours of work provided on a voluntary basis by many community experts. We thank you for taking this into account, and for your contribution through your purchase of this document for its evolution in the years to come.

© BNQ, 2019

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this document may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilming, without written permission from the BNQ.

## **NOTICE**

#### UNDERSTANDING OF THE NOTION OF EDITION

It is important to note that this edition implicitly includes all amendments and errata that might be published separately at a later date. It is the responsibility of the users of this document to verify whether any amendments or errata exist.

#### INTERPRETATION

The verb **shall** is used to express a requirement (mandatory) in order to comply with this document.

The verb **should**, or the equivalent expressions **it is recommended that** and **ought to**, is used to indicate a useful, but not mandatory, suggestion or to indicate the most appropriate means of complying with this document.

Except for notes presented as **normative notes**, which set out mandatory requirements and which appear in the lower portion of figures and tables only, all other **notes** are **informative** (non-mandatory) and provide useful information intended to facilitate understanding or clarify the intent of a requirement or to add clarification or further details.

**Normative annexes** provide additional requirements (mandatory) in order to comply with this document.

**Informative annexes** provide additional (non-mandatory) information intended to assist in the understanding or use of elements of this document or to clarify its implementation. They contain no mandatory requirements for the purposes of compliance with this document.

#### DISCLAIMER OF RESPONSIBILITY

This document was developed as a reference document for voluntary use. It is the user's responsibility to verify whether the application of this document is mandatory under the applicable legislation or regulations or whether trade regulations or market conditions stipulate its use in, for example, technical regulations, inspection plans originating from regulatory authorities, and certification programs. It is also the responsibility of the users to consider limitations and restrictions specified in the Purpose and Scope and to judge the suitability of this document for the user's purpose.

#### MARKING AND LABELLING REQUIREMENTS

This document may contain requirements for marking and/or labelling. In this event, in addition to meeting such requirements, it is also the responsibility of the suppliers of products to comply with the applicable national, provincial or territorial laws and regulations of the jurisdictions in which the products are distributed.



## **FOREWORD**

This document was developed in compliance with the Standards Council of Canada (SCC)'s Requirements and Guidance for standards development organizations by a Standards Development Committee, whose members were:

## **Suppliers**

DUGAS, Éric Amylior

LAPIERRE, Marie-Andrée Orthofab

OUELLETTE, Mario Équipements adaptés Physipro

RICHER, Hubert Invacare Canada

SIMONEAU, Éric Motion Composites

Users

BLAIS, Charles Centre intégré de santé et de services sociaux

(CISSS) de Chaudière-Appalaches

BRÛLÉ, Gérald Association du transport urbain du Québec

(ATUQ)

LEMELIN, Bruno Centre intégré universitaire de santé et de services

sociaux de la Capitale-Nationale (CIUSSS-CN)

THOMPSON, Nathalie Ordre des ergothérapeutes du Québec (OEQ)

TURCOTTE, Marie Confédération des organismes de personnes

handicapées du Québec (COPHAN)

**General Interest** 

BRETON, Catherine Société d'habitation du Québec (SHQ)

ITEY, Pascale Société de l'assurance-automobile du Québec

(SAAQ)



MONTREUIL, Suzanne Régie de l'assurance maladie du Québec

(RAMQ)

ROUTHIER, François Centre interdisciplinaire de recherche en

réadaptation et intégration sociale (CIRRIS) du Centre intégré universitaire de santé et de services sociaux de la Capitale-Nationale (CIUSSS-CN)

**Non-voting Participant** 

AUGER, Stéphane Permobil Canada

Coordination

GINGRAS, Sylvie (Standards Developer)

Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ)

Linguistic review

GILES, Éveline (Editor)

Bureau de normalisation du Québec (BNQ)

The collaboration or the participation of the following people is also worthy of mention:

BENOIT, Dana Constance-Lethbridge Rehabilitation Centre

BUSQUE, Martine Centre de recherche industrielle du Québec

(CRIQ)

CHAREST, Louis Amylior

DESFORGES, Camille Confédération des organismes de personnes

handicapées du Québec (COPHAN)

DION, Pierre Centre de recherche industrielle du Québec

(CRIQ)

GAGNON, Marc Invacare Canada\*

LAROUCHE, Jean-Christophe Société de l'assurance-automobile du Québec

(SAAQ)\*

LESSARD, Jean-Luc Équipements adaptés Physipro\*

<sup>\*</sup> At the time of publication of this document, the aforementioned person no longer worked for this organization.



MARINEAU, André

Invacare Canada

The development of this document was made possible thanks to the financial support of the following organization: Régie de l'assurance maladie du Québec (RAMQ).



## **CONTENT**

			Page	
1	PUR	PURPOSE		
2	SCO]	PE	1	
3	NOR	MATIVE REFERENCES	2	
	3.1	DOCUMENTS FROM STANDARDS BODIES	2	
	3.2	GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS	5	
4	DEF	INITIONS	6	
5	MOD	DELS OF WHEELCHAIRS	7	
6	CLA	SSIFICATION OF WHEELCHAIRS	8	
	6.1	CATEGORIES OF WHEELCHAIR	8	
	6.2	WHEELCHAIR TYPES	8	
	6.3	OCCUPANT MASS GROUP (GM)	8	
	6.4	PERFORMANCE CLASSES	8	
	6.5	VERSATILITY CLASSES	9	
7	COM	IPONENTS AND CHARACTERISTICS OF WHEELCHAIRS	10	
	7.1	COMPONENTS	10	
	7.2	SEATING SYSTEM AND WHEELS	10	
	7.3	ARM SUPPORTS	10	
	7.4	LEG SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES	10	
	7.5	ANTI-TIP DEVICES	11	
	7.6	POSTURAL SUPPORT PELVIC BELT	11	
	7.7	BOLTS, SCREWS AND NUTS	11	
	7.8	REFLECTIVE DEVICES	11	
	7.9	LIGHTS	11	
8	GEN	ERAL SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANT AND ASSISTANT	12	
	8.1	SURFACE FINISHES	12	



	8.2	MOVING PARTS AND PREVENTION OF TRAPPING CERTAIN PARTS OF THE HUMAN BODY	12		
	8.3	BIOCOMPATIBILITY	12		
9	OCCU	JPANT SAFETY DURING USE OF WHEELCHAIR	12		
	9.1	STATIC STABILITY	12		
	9.2	DYNAMIC STABILITY	13		
	9.3	PARKING BRAKE PERFORMANCE	13		
	9.4	WHEELCHAIR RUNNING BRAKE PERFORMANCE	13		
	9.5	MAXIMUM SPEED	14		
10	SAFE	SAFETY OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM			
	10.1	POWER AND CONTROL SYSTEM	14		
	10.2	BATTERY AND BATTERY CHARGER	14		
	10.3	SOFTWARE	15		
11	MAN	MANOEUVRABILITY			
	11.1	DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS AND MANOEUVRING SPACE	15		
	11.2	TOTAL MASS OF THE WHEELCHAIR	15		
	11.3	HEAVIEST OPTIONAL COMPONENTS	15		
	11.4	HEAVIEST REMOVABLE COMPONENTS	16		
	11.5	MANOEUVRING FORCE FOR THE PARKING AND RUNNING BRAKES	16		
	11.6	MANOEUVRING FORCE FOR MECHANISMS AND CONTROL DEVICES OTHER THAN THE PARKING AND RUNNING BRAKES	16		
	11.7	MANOEUVRING FORCE OF TILT MECHANISMS AND RECLINING BACK SUPPORTS	17		
	11.8	INTERFERENCE WITH SELF-PROPULSION DUE TO COMPONENTS AND PARTS	17		
12	ROBU	USTNESS AND STRENGTH	17		
	12.1	STATIC STRENGTH, IMPACT STRENGTH AND FATIGUE RESISTANCE	17		
	12.2	RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMA MODELS	18		
13		ABILITY FOR THE PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENTS IN WHICH THE VHEELCHAIR IS LIKELY TO BE USED	18		
	13.1	FLAMMABILITY	18		
	13.2	RESISTANCE TO EXTERNAL AGENTS	18		
	13.3	CORROSION RESISTANCE OF MATERIALS	18		



	13.4	RESISTANCE TO CLIMATE CONDITIONS	19
	13.5	ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY	19
	13.6	USE AS A SEAT IN MOTOR VEHICLES	19
	13.7	OBSTACLE-CLIMBING ABILITY	19
	13.8	ABILITY TO CLIMB A NOMINAL SLOPE	19
	13.9	ABILITY TO MOVE ON UNEVEN GROUND	20
	13.10	THEORETICAL DISTANCE RANGE	20
14	TYPE	TESTS	20
	14.1	GENERAL	20
	14.2	TEST DUMMY	21
	14.3	SET-UP PROCEDURES	21
	14.4	TESTS	21
	14.5	TEST RESULTS	21
15	ROUT	INE TESTS	22
16	INFOR	RMATION TO BE PROVIDED TO THE USER	22
	16.1	PERMANENT MARKING	22
	16.2	TECHNICAL DATA SHEETS	23
	16.3	USER MANUAL	23
TABL	Е 1 —	COMPONENTS THAT SHALL BE OFFERED ON FMA MODELS ACCORDING TO VERSATILITY CLASS	24
TABL	.Е 2 —	COMPONENTS THAT SHALL BE OFFERED ON FMO MODELS ACCORDING TO VERSATILITY CLASS	28
TABL	LE 3 —	COMPONENTS THAT SHALL BE OFFERED ON BPO MODELS ACCORDING TO VERSATILITY CLASS	34
TABL	.Е 4 —	DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEATING SYSTEM AND WHEELS OF FMAS	36
TABL	.Е 5 —	DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEATING SYSTEM AND WHEELS OF FMOS	43
TABL	.Е 6 —	DIMENSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEATING SYSTEM AND WHEELS OF BPOS	47
TABL	.Е 7 —	MAXIMUM MASS OF FMAS ACCORDING TO PERFORMANCE CLASSES	51
TABL	.Е 8 —	BASIC COMPONENTS OF WHEELCHAIRS SUBJECT TO TYPE TESTS	52
TABL	Е9—	CONFIGURATION OF WHEELCHAIRS SUBJECT TO TYPE TESTS	54



TABLE 10 —	TYPE TESTS TO BE CONDUCTED ON WHEELCHAIRS	59
FIGURE 1 —	TYPES OF LOWER LEG SUPPORTS	68
FIGURE 2 —	POSITIONING OF THE FORCE $F$ MEASURING DEVICE FOR THE TEST FOR MEASURING MANOEUVRING FORCE OF TILT MECHANISMS AND RECLINING BACK SUPPORTS	69
FIGURE 3 —	APPLICATION OF FORCE $F$ FOR THE TEST FOR MEASURING MANOEUVRING FORCE OF TILT MECHANISMS AND RECLINING BACK SUPPORTS	70
FIGURE 4 —	DISTANCE BETWEEN THE BACK SUPPORT UPRIGHTS MEASURED DURING THE TEST FOR MEASURING THE RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMAS	71
FIGURE 5 —	LOCATION FOR TAKING THE MEASUREMENT DURING THE TEST FOR MEASURING THE RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMAS	72
FIGURE 6 —	DIAGRAM FOR APPLICATION OF FORCE ON THE UPRIGHTS DURING THE TEST FOR MEASURING THE RIGIDITY OF UPRIGHTS FOR FOLDING FMAS	73
ANNEX A —	WHEELCHAIR CATEGORIES	74
TABLE A.	1 — CATEGORIES OF FMA	75
TABLE A.	2 — CATEGORIES OF BPO	76
TABLE A.	3 — CATEGORIES OF FMO	77
ANNEX B —	INFORMATION THAT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE TECHNICAL DATA SHEET PROVIDED BY THE	78
ANDIEW C	MANUFACTURER	
ANNEX C —	LEXICON	85
ANNEX D —	INFORMATIVE REFERENCE	88
ANNEX E —	BIBLIOGRAPHY	89



## **WHEELCHAIRS**

## 1 <u>PURPOSE</u>

The purpose of this standard is to specify the requirements that apply to wheelchairs. These requirements are primarily intended to ensure the occupant's safety as well as the functionality, manoeuvrability, robustness and strength of wheelchairs in the physical environments where they are likely to be used.

This standard also aims to ensure that user documentation provides the information necessary in choosing a wheelchair that will meet the occupant's needs.

## 2 SCOPE

This standard applies to manual wheelchairs (FMA), to powered wheelchairs (FMO) and to tilt wheelchairs (BPO).

This standard does not apply to:

- wheelchairs for special purposes (shower, sport, toilet);
- unique-design wheelchairs;
- stand-up wheelchairs;
- geriatric chairs;
- pedal chairs;
- strollers and adapted strollers;
- three-wheel and four-wheel scooters.